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1 And the word of the LORD came unto me, saying,

י ויַהְִ
H1961

דְברַ
And the word

H1697

ה ָ יהְו
of the LORD

H3068

י אֵלַ
H413

לאֵמֹֽר׃
came unto me saying

H559

2 Son of man, set thy face against Gog, the land of Magog, the chief prince of

Meshech and Tubal, and prophesy against him,

בןֶּ
Son
H1121

ם אָדָ
of man

H120

ים שִׂ
set
H7760

ָ יך ֶ פּנָ
thy face

H6440

אֶל
H413

גוֹּג
against Gog

H1463

רץֶ אֶ
the land

H776

וֹג ג הַמָּ
of Magog

H4031

יא נשְִׂ
prince
H5387

אשׁ רֹ
the chief

H7218

ְ שֶׁך מֶ
of Meshech

H4902

ל ותְבָֻ
and Tubal

H8422

א והְִנבֵָּ
and prophesy

H5012

עָליָֽו׃
H5921

3 And say, Thus saith the Lord GOD; Behold, I am against thee, O Gog, the chief

prince of Meshech and Tubal:

ר אָמַ
And say

H559

ה ֹּ כ
H3541

ר אָמַ
And say

H559

י ָ אֲדֹנ
the Lord

H136

ה ִ יהְו
GOD
H3069

י ִ הִננְ
H2005

ָ יך אֵלֶ
H413

וֹג ּ ג
Behold I am against thee O Gog

H1463

יא נשְִׂ
prince
H5387

אשׁ רֹ
the chief

H7218

ְ שֶׁך מֶ
of Meshech

H4902

ותְבֻלָֽ׃
and Tubal

H8422
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4 And I will turn thee back, and put hooks into thy jaws, and I will bring thee forth,

and all thine army, horses and horsemen, all of them clothed with all sorts of armour,

even a great company with bucklers and shields, all of them handling swords:

ָ יך וֹבבַתְִּ ושְׁ
And I will turn thee back

H7725

י ונְתָתִַּ
and put

H5414

ים חַחִ
hooks
H2397

ָ יך ֶ בלִּחְָי
into thy jaws

H3895

והְוֹצאֵתיִ
and I will bring thee forth

H3318

ָ אוֹתךְ
H853

ואְֶת
H853

כלָּ
H3605

ָ ך חֵילֶ
and all thine army

H2428

ים סוסִּ
horses
H5483

ים ופּרָשִָׁ
and horsemen

H6571

י לבְשֵֻׁ
all of them clothed

H3847

מִכלְוֹל
with all sorts

H4358

ם ָּ כלֻּ
H3605

ל קָהָ
company

H6951

רבָ
of armour even a great

H7227

ה ָּ צנִ
with bucklers

H6793

ן ֵ ומָּג
and shields

H4043

י תֹּפשְֵׂ
all of them handling

H8610

וֹת חֲרבָ
swords
H2719

כלֻּםָּֽ׃
H3605

5 Persia, Ethiopia, and Libya with them; all of them with shield and helmet:

ס פּרַָ
Persia
H6539

ושּׁ ּ כ
Ethiopia

H3568

וטּ ופּ
and Libya

H6316

ם אִתָּ
H854

ם ָּ כלֻּ
H3605

ן ֵ מָג
with them all of them with shield

H4043

וכְוֹבעָֽ׃
and helmet

H3553

6 Gomer, and all his bands; the house of Togarmah of the north quarters, and all his

bands: and many people with thee.

מֶר ֹּ ג
Gomer
H1586

וכְלָ
H3605

יו אֲגפַָּ
and all his bands

H102

ית בֵּ
the house

H1004

ה תּוֹֽגרַמְָ
of Togarmah

H8425

י ירַכְתְֵּ
quarters

H3411

וֹן צפָ
of the north

H6828

ואְֶת
H853

כלָּ
H3605

יו אֲגפַָּ
and all his bands

H102

ים עַמִּ
people
H5971

ים ִּ רבַ
and many

H7227

אִתּךָֽ׃ְ
H854
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7 Be thou prepared, and prepare for thyself, thou, and all thy company that are

assembled unto thee, and be thou a guard unto them.

ן והְָכֵ
Be thou prepared

H3559

ן והְָכֵ
Be thou prepared

H3559

ָ לךְ
H0

ה אַתָּ
H859

וכְלָ
H3605

ָ ך קְהָלֶ
for thyself thou and all thy company

H6951

ים הַנקְִּהָלִ
that are assembled

H6950

ָ יך עָלֶ
H5921

יתָ והְָיִ
H1961

ם להֶָ
H0

למְִשְׁמָֽר׃
unto thee and be thou a guard

H4929

8 After many days thou shalt be visited: in the latter years thou shalt come into the

land that is brought back from the sword, and is gathered out of many people, against

the mountains of Israel, which have been always waste: but it is brought forth out of

the nations, and they shall dwell safely all of them.

ים מִימִָּ
days
H3117

ים ִּ רבַ
After many

H7227

תּפִּקֵָד
thou shalt be visited

H6485

ית באְַּחֲרִ
in the latter

H319

ים ִ הַשָּׁנ
years
H8141

וֹא׀ תּבָ
thou shalt come

H935

אֶל
H413

רץֶ׀ אֶ
into the land

H776

בתֶ מְשׁוֹבֶ
that is brought back

H7725

רבֶ מֵחֶ
from the sword

H2719

צתֶ מְקֻבֶּ
and is gathered

H6908

ים מֵעַמִּ
out of the nations

H5971

ים ִּ רבַ
After many

H7227

ל עַ
H5921

י הָרֵ
against the mountains

H2022

ל יִשְׂראֵָ
of Israel

H3478

אֲשֶׁר
H834

ּ ו הָי
H1961

ה ָּ לחְָרבְ
waste
H2723

יד תּמִָ
which have been always

H8548

והְִיא
H1931

ים מֵעַמִּ
out of the nations

H5971

אָה הוצָּ
but it is brought forth

H3318

ּ ו ויְשְָׁב
and they shall dwell

H3427

טַח לבֶָ
safely
H983

כלֻּםָּֽ׃
H3605
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9 Thou shalt ascend and come like a storm, thou shalt be like a cloud to cover the

land, thou, and all thy bands, and many people with thee.

יתָ ועְָלִ
Thou shalt ascend

H5927

ה כשַֹּּׁאָ
like a storm

H7722

וֹא תבָ
and come

H935

ן ָ כעֶָּנ
thou shalt be like a cloud

H6051

וֹת לכְסַּ
to cover

H3680

רץֶ הָאָ
the land

H776

ה ֶ תּהְִֽי
H1961

אַתּהָ
H859

וכְלָ
H3605

ָ יך אֲגפֶַּ
thou and all thy bands

H102

ים ועְַמִּ
people
H5971

ים ִּ רבַ
and many

H7227

אוֹתךָֽ׃ְ
H854

10 Thus saith the Lord GOD; It shall also come to pass, that at the same time shall

things come into thy mind, and thou shalt think an evil thought:

ה ֹּ כ
H3541

ר אָמַ
Thus saith

H559

י ָ אֲדֹנ
the Lord

H136

ה ִ יהְו
H3068

ה׀ ָ והְָי
H1961

וֹם ּ ביַּ
It shall also come to pass that at the same time

H3117

ואּ הַה
H1931

ּ ו יעֲַל
come
H5927

דְברָיִם
shall things

H1697

עַל
H5921

ָ ך לבְבֶָ
into thy mind

H3824

וחְָשַׁבתְָּ
and thou shalt think

H2803

בתֶ מַחֲשֶׁ
thought

H4284

רעָָֽה׃
an evil
H7451
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11 And thou shalt say, I will go up to the land of unwalled villages; I will go to them

that are at rest, that dwell safely, all of them dwelling without walls, and having neither

bars nor gates,

ואְָמַרתְָּ
And thou shalt say

H559

אֶֽעֱלהֶ
I will go up

H5927

עַל
H5921

רץֶ אֶ
to the land

H776

וֹת פּרְזָ
of unwalled villages

H6519

אָבוֹא
I will go

H935

ים קְטִ הַשֹּׁ
to them that are at rest

H8252

יֹֽשְׁביִם
all of them dwelling

H3427

טַח לבֶָ
safely
H983

ם ָּ כלֻּ
H3605

יֹֽשְׁביִם
all of them dwelling

H3427

ין באְֵּ
H369

ה חוֹמָ
without walls

H2346

יחַ ִ ובּרְ
and having neither bars

H1280

יִם ודְּלתַָ
nor gates

H1817

ין אֵ
H369

להֶָֽם׃
H0

12 To take a spoil, and to take a prey; to turn thine hand upon the desolate places that

are now inhabited, and upon the people that are gathered out of the nations, which

have gotten cattle and goods, that dwell in the midst of the land.

ל לשְִׁלֹ
To take

H7997

ל שָׁלָ
a spoil
H7998

ז ולְבָֹ
and to take

H962

ז ַּ ב
a prey
H957

יב להְָשִׁ
to turn
H7725

ָ ידְָך
thine hand

H3027

עַל
H5921

וֹת חֳרבָ
upon the desolate places

H2723

י יֹשְׁבֵ
that are now inhabited

H3427

ואְֶל
H413

עַם
and upon the people

H5971

ף מְאֻסָּ
that are gathered

H622

ם מִגוֹּיִ
out of the nations

H1471

עֹשֶׂה
which have gotten

H6213

ה ֶ מִקְנ
cattle
H4735

ן ָ וקְִניְ
and goods

H7075

י יֹשְׁבֵ
that are now inhabited

H3427

עַל
H5921

ורּ טַבּ
in the midst

H2872

הָאָֽרץֶ׃
of the land

H776
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13 Sheba, and Dedan, and the merchants of Tarshish, with all the young lions thereof,

shall say unto thee, Art thou come to take a spoil? hast thou gathered thy company to

take a prey? to carry away silver and gold, to take away cattle and goods, to take a

great spoil?

א שְׁבָ
Sheba
H7614

דְדָן ּ ו
and Dedan

H1719

י וסְֹחֲרֵ
and the merchants

H5503

ישׁ תרַשְִׁ
of Tarshish

H8659

וכְלָ
H3605

יהָ כפְּיִרֶ
with all the young lions

H3715

ּ ו יֹאמְר
thereof shall say

H559

ָ לךְ
H0

ל לשְִׁלֹ
to take
H7997

ל שָׁלָ
a spoil
H7998

ה אַתָּ
H859

א בָ
unto thee Art thou come

H935

ז הֲלבָֹ
to take

H962

ז ַּ ב
a prey
H957

לתְָּ הִקְהַ
hast thou gathered

H6950

ָ ך קְהָלֶ
thy company

H6951

את׀ לשֵָׂ
to carry away

H5375

סֶף ֶּ כ
silver
H3701

ב וזְהָָ
and gold

H2091

חַת לקַָ
to take away

H3947

ה ֶ מִקְנ
cattle
H4735

ן ָ וקְִניְ
and goods

H7075

ל לשְִׁלֹ
to take
H7997

ל שָׁלָ
a spoil
H7998

גדָּֽוֹל׃
a great
H1419

14 Therefore, son of man, prophesy and say unto Gog, Thus saith the Lord GOD; In

that day when my people of Israel dwelleth safely, shalt thou not know it?

לכָןֵ
H3651

א הִנבֵָּ
prophesy

H5012

בןֶ
Therefore son

H1121

ם אָדָ
of man

H120

ר אָמַ
Thus saith

H559

וֹג לגְ
unto Gog

H1463

ה ֹּ כ
H3541

ר אָמַ
Thus saith

H559

י ָ אֲדֹנ
the Lord

H136

ה ִ יהְו
GOD
H3069

וֹא׀ הֲל
H3808

וֹם ּ ביַּ
In that day

H3117

ואּ הַה
H1931

בתֶ בשְֶּׁ
dwelleth

H3427

י עַמִּ
when my people

H5971

ל יִשְׂראֵָ
of Israel

H3478

טַח לבֶָ
safely
H983

תּדֵָֽע׃
shalt thou not know

H3045
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15 And thou shalt come from thy place out of the north parts, thou, and many people

with thee, all of them riding upon horses, a great company, and a mighty army:

אתָ ובָּ
And thou shalt come

H935

ָ קֽוֹמְך מִמְּ
from thy place

H4725

י מִירַּכְתְֵּ
parts
H3411

וֹן צפָ
out of the north

H6828

ה אַתָּ
H859

ים ועְַמִּ
people
H5971

רבָֽ׃
and a mighty

H7227

ְ ך אִתָּ
H854

י רֹכבְֵ
with thee all of them riding

H7392

סוסִּים
upon horses

H5483

ם ָּ כלֻּ
H3605

ל קָהָ
company

H6951

וֹל גדָּ
a great
H1419

יִל וחְַ
army
H2428

רבָֽ׃
and a mighty

H7227

16 And thou shalt come up against my people of Israel, as a cloud to cover the land; it

shall be in the latter days, and I will bring thee against my land, that the heathen may

know me, when I shall be sanctified in thee, O Gog, before their eyes.

יתָ ועְָלִ
And thou shalt come up

H5927

עַל
H5921

י עַמִּ
against my people

H5971

ל יִשְׂראֵָ
of Israel

H3478

ן ָ כעֶָּֽנ
as a cloud

H6051

וֹת לכְסַּ
to cover

H3680

י אַרצְִ
the land

H776

ית באְַּחֲרִ
it shall be in the latter

H319

ים הַימִָּ
days
H3117

ה ֶ תּהְִֽי
H1961

ָ יך והֲַבאִוֹתִ
and I will bring

H935

עַל
H5921

י אַרצְִ
the land

H776

למְַעַן
H4616

עַת ַּ ד
may know

H3045

ם הַגוֹּיִ
that the heathen

H1471

י אֹתִ
H853

י בהְִּקָּדְשִׁ
me when I shall be sanctified

H6942

ָ בךְ
H0

ם לעְֵיניֵהֶ
before their eyes

H5869

גוֹּֽג׃
in thee O Gog

H1463
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17 Thus saith the Lord GOD; Art thou he of whom I have spoken in old time by my

servants the prophets of Israel, which prophesied in those days many years that I

would bring thee against them?

ֹּֽה כ
H3541

ר אָמַ
Thus saith

H559

י ָ אֲדֹנ
the Lord

H136

ה ִ יהְו
GOD
H3069

הַֽאַתּהָ
H859

ואּ ה
H1931

אֲשֶׁר
H834

רתְּיִ בַּ ִּ ד
Art thou he of whom I have spoken

H1696

ים ביַּמִָּ
in those days

H3117

ים ִ קַדְמוֹנ
in old
H6931

ביְּדַ
by

H3027

עֲבדַָי
my servants

H5650

י נבְיִאֵ
the prophets

H5030

ל יִשְׂראֵָ
of Israel

H3478

ים הַֽנבִּאְִּ
which prophesied

H5012

ים ביַּמִָּ
in those days

H3117

ם הָהֵ
H1992

ים ִ שָׁנ
many years

H8141

יא להְָבִ
that I would bring

H935

ָ אֹתךְ
H853

עֲליֵהֶֽם׃
H5921

18 And it shall come to pass at the same time when Gog shall come against the land

of Israel, saith the Lord GOD, that my fury shall come up in my face.

ה׀ ָ והְָי
H1961

וֹם ביְּ
And it shall come to pass at the same time

H3117

ואּ הַה
H1931

וֹם ביְּ
And it shall come to pass at the same time

H3117

וֹא בּ
shall come

H935

גוֹג
Gog
H1463

עַל
H5921

ת אַדְמַ
against the land

H127

ל יִשְׂראֵָ
of Israel

H3478

ם נאְֻ
saith
H5002

י ָ אֲדֹנ
the Lord

H136

ה ִ יהְו
GOD
H3069

ה תּעֲַלֶ
shall come up

H5927

י חֲמָתִ
that my fury

H2534

באְַּפּיִֽ׃
in my face

H639
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19 For in my jealousy and in the fire of my wrath have I spoken, Surely in that day

there shall be a great shaking in the land of Israel;

י ובּקְִנאְָתִ
For in my jealousy

H7068

באְֵשׁ
and in the fire

H784

י עֶברְתִָ
of my wrath

H5678

רתְּיִ בַּ ִּ ד
have I spoken

H1696

אִם
H518

א׀ לֹ
H3808

וֹם ּ ביַּ
Surely in that day

H3117

ואּ הַה
H1931

יִֽהְיהֶ
H1961

עַשׁ רַ
shaking

H7494

וֹל גדָּ
there shall be a great

H1419

ל עַ
H5921

ת אַדְמַ
in the land

H127

יִשְׂראֵָֽל׃
of Israel

H3478

20 So that the fishes of the sea, and the fowls of the heaven, and the beasts of the

field, and all creeping things that creep upon the earth, and all the men that are upon

the face of the earth, shall shake at my presence, and the mountains shall be thrown

down, and the steep places shall fall, and every wall shall fall to the ground.

ּ ו ורְעֲָשׁ
shall shake

H7493

י ֵ פּנְ
at my presence

H6440

י ֵ ג ְּ ד
So that the fishes

H1709

הַיםָּ
of the sea

H3220

וֹף ועְ
and the fowls

H5775

יִם הַשָּׁמַ
of the heaven

H8064

ת ַּ וחְַי
and the beasts

H2416

ה הַשָּׂדֶ
of the field

H7704

וכְלָ
H3605

מֶשׂ הָרֶ
and all creeping things

H7431

שׂ הָרֹמֵ
that creep

H7430

עַל
H5921

ה הָאֲדָמָ
of the earth

H127

וכְֹל
H3605

ם הָֽאָדָ
and all the men

H120

ר אֲשֶׁ
H834

עַל
H5921

י ֵ פּנְ
at my presence

H6440

ה הָאֲדָמָ
of the earth

H127

ּ ו ונְהֶֶרסְ
shall be thrown down

H2040

ים הֶהָרִ
and the mountains

H2022

תּפִּוֹֽל׃
shall fall

H5307

וֹת דְרגֵ הַמַּ
and the steep places

H4095

וכְלָ
H3605

ה חוֹמָ
and every wall

H2346

רץֶ לאָָ
to the ground

H776

תּפִּוֹֽל׃
shall fall

H5307
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21 And I will call for a sword against him throughout all my mountains, saith the Lord

GOD: every man's sword shall be against his brother.

אתיִ וקְָרָ
And I will call

H7121

יו עָלָ
H5921

לכְלָ
H3605

הָריַ
against him throughout all my mountains

H2022

רבֶ חֶ
for a sword

H2719

ם נאְֻ
saith
H5002

י ָ אֲדֹנ
the Lord

H136

ה ִ יהְו
GOD
H3069

רבֶ חֶ
for a sword

H2719

ישׁ אִ
every man's

H376

יו באְָּחִ
shall be against his brother

H251

תּהְִֽיהֶֽ׃
H1961

22 And I will plead against him with pestilence and with blood; and I will rain upon

him, and upon his bands, and upon the many people that are with him, an overflowing

rain, and great hailstones, fire, and brimstone.

י ונְשְִׁפּטְַתִּ
And I will plead

H8199

וֹ אִתּ
H853

ברֶ בדְֶּ
against him with pestilence

H1698

ם ובּדְָ
and with blood

H1818

שֶׁם ֶ וגְ
rain
H1653

שׁוֹטֵף
that are with him an overflowing

H7857

י ֵ ואְַבנְ
H68

ישׁ אֶלגְבִָּ
and great hailstones

H417

שׁ אֵ
fire
H784

ית וגְפָרְִ
and brimstone

H1614

יר אַמְטִ
and I will rain

H4305

עָליָו
H5921

ועְַל
H5921

יו אֲגפַָּ
upon him and upon his bands

H102

ועְַל
H5921

ים עַמִּ
people
H5971

ים ִּ רבַ
and upon the many

H7227

ר אֲשֶׁ
H834

אִתּוֹֽ׃
H854

10



23 Thus will I magnify myself, and sanctify myself; and I will be known in the eyes of

many nations, and they shall know that I am the LORD.

ִּלתְּיִ והְִתגְדַּ
Thus will I magnify

H1431

י ִּשְׁתִּ והְִתקְַד
myself and sanctify

H6942

ּ ו ויְדְָע
and they shall know

H3045

י ֵ לעְֵינ
in the eyes

H5869

ם גוֹּיִ
nations

H1471

ים ִּ רבַ
of many

H7227

ּ ו ויְדְָע
and they shall know

H3045

כיִּֽ
H3588

י ִ אֲנ
H589

יהְוהָֽ׃
that I am the LORD

H3068
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